2776
Aeta Cryst. (1977). B33, 2776-2779
The Crystal and Molecular Structure of endo-1,2,3,4,4a,9a-Hexahydro-
1,4-(per/-naphthaleno)fluoren-9-one
BY A. DUNAND AND R. GERDIL*
D@arternent de Chimie Organique et Laboratoire de Cristallographie aux Rayons-X, Universit~ de GenOve,
30 quai Ernest Ansermet, 1211 GenOve, Switzerland
(Received 31 January 1977: accepted 26 February 1977)

conformation deduced from NMR data, and to obtain
the geometry of the relative orientation of the chromo-
phoric groups. The atom numbering system used is
shown below and should not be confused with the
conventional nomenclature used in the title. The H
atoms are labelled according to the numbering of the
atoms to which they are bonded.
23 22
0 24
17 18
Experimental
The crystals form colourless elongated prisms and were
supplied by Amrein & Schaffner (1975a). The sample
selected was cut to 0.16 x 0.24 x 0.26 mm and sealed
in a Lindemann capillary. Lattice parameters and
diffracted intensities were measured at room tem-
perature on an automatic four-circle Philips PW1100
diffractometer with a graphite monochromator  and Mo
K~ radiation (2 = 0.71067 A).
* Author to whom correspondence should be addressed.
Cr3'stal data
C2~H1~O (m.p. 254°C).  Orthorhombic;  space group
P21212 : a = 7.501 (2),b = 12.128 (1),c = 17.225 (3)
A: U = 1567.2 A-~: Z = 4: D m = 1.29, D x = 1.316 g
cm , , u  = 0.85 cm
Of the 1002 independent reflexions measured (0-20
scan: 0.02 ° s 1: scan width 1 °) out to a limit 0 <_
21.0 °, 920 with IFI > 20 r were considered observed.
Three monitor reflexions measured at average intervals
of 38 reflexions showed no significant signs of crystal
degradation. Absorption corrections were not applied.
Structure determination and refinement
Preliminary attempts to solve the structure by Patter-
son search techniques with the I(0,o) function of Tollin
& Cochran (1964) led to the determination of the
general orientation of the two main molecular planes,
but neither could specifically be assigned to the
naphthalene or indanone ring. The phase problem was
finally solved with MULTAN (Germain, Main &
Woolfson, 1971). The best results were obtained with
250 normalized structure amplitudes (E > 1.27) and
1750 triple-phase relations between them. Four origin
and enantiomorph-fixing reflexions were selected and
the phases of three additional reflexions were varied,
requiring the examination of 32 starting sets of phases.
Three sets with the highest figures of merit revealed the
location of all the non-hydrogen atoms with an
accuracy better than 0-06 A. At this stage R was 0-28.
Positional parameters and anisotropic temperature
factors were then refined by full-matrix least squares.
When R had fallen to 0.085 all H atoms were located
from a difference synthesis and included in the
A. D U N A N D  A N D  R. G E R D I L  2777
Table 1. Final positional parameters (×104) with
standard deviation in parentheses
X V Z
C(1) 6327 (6) 40 (3) 2334 (2)
C(2) 7422 (10) -210 (5) 1612 (4)